

17-343

To Be Argued By:
NATHANIEL H. AKERMAN

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

JOHN SAMPSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

NATHANIEL H. AKERMAN
JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 415-9200

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND TRIAL EVIDENCE RELATING TO COUNT FOUR.....	5
A. Procedural History	6
B. Trial Evidence	8
II. TRIAL EVIDENCE RELATING TO COUNT NINE	10
III. TRIAL EVIDENCE AND RULINGS RELATING TO COUNT ELEVEN.....	12
A. The FBI’s Contemporaneous Interview Notes	13
B. The District Court’s Refusal to Admit the Notes or Permit Cross-Examination on the Issues Raised Therein.....	15
IV. SUPPOSED POLITICAL CORRUPTION	16
A. Pretrial Motion Practice	16
B. Trial Evidence	17
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>McDonnell</i>	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE CONVICTION ON COUNT FOUR SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE COUNT DISMISSED BECAUSE IT WAS IMPROPERLY SECURED PURSUANT TO § 1503.....	20

A.	The Government Argued to the Jury that Sampson Sought to Obtain Confidential Witness Information in Order to Tamper with Witnesses	20
B.	Witness Tampering Is Proscribed by § 1512, Not § 1503	24
C.	The District Court Erroneously Interpreted Second Circuit Law and Found Waiver.....	25
II.	THE JURY CHARGE ON THE ALTERNATIVE WILLFULLY CAUSING THEORY FOR COUNT FOUR FAILED TO INSTRUCT PROPERLY ON INTENT	29
III.	THE CONVICTION ON COUNT NINE SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE COUNT DISMISSED FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE	32
IV.	THE CONVICTION ON COUNT ELEVEN SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE COUNT REMANDED BECAUSE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPROPER EVIDENTIARY RULINGS.....	36
V.	SAMPSON’S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE COUNTS REMANDED BECAUSE OF THE UNFAIR PREJUDICE CAUSED BY THE GOVERNMENT’S BASELESS ARGUMENTS THAT SAMPSON COMMITTED BRIBERY.....	40
A.	“Official Act” Is Narrowly Defined in <i>McDonnell</i>	40
B.	Sampson’s Conduct Did Not Constitute Bribery Under <i>McDonnell</i>	41
C.	The Government Repeatedly Argued that Sampson Engaged in Bribery	43
VI.	THE SENTENCES WERE UNREASONABLE.....	48
A.	The District Court Erred in Calculating the Guidelines Range for Count Four	50

1.	There Is No Basis to Impose a 16-Level Enhancement, and the Base Offense Level for Count Four Should Be 14	51
2.	The Evidence Does Not Support an Adjustment for the Abuse of a Position of Public Trust per USSG §3B1.3.....	55
B.	The District Court Failed to Justify the Substantial Upward Variances.....	58
C.	The Sentences Create Unwarranted Disparities.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Bronston v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).....	33, 36
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Cotto v. Herbert</i> , 331 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308	39
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	40
<i>Evans v. U.S.</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	41
<i>Harper v. Kelly</i> , 916 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1990)	40
<i>McDonnell v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	3, 40
<i>McNally v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987), <i>superseded on other grounds by Skilling v.</i> <i>U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	47
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999).....	31
<i>Old Chief v. U.S.</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	45

U.S. v. Buffalano,
727 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1984)27

U.S. v. Cassese,
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)32

U.S. v. Cavera,
550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)49, 50

U.S. v. Certified Envtl. Servs.,
753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014)39

U.S. v. Chan,
2017 WL 397889 (2d Cir. Jan. 30, 2017)50

U.S. v. Curley,
639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011)46

U.S. v. DeSalvo,
797 F. Supp. 159 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)33

U.S. v. Diogo,
320 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1963)36

U.S. v. Fama,
636 Fed. Appx. 45 (2d Cir. 2016).....49, 50, 59, 61

U.S. v. Ferguson,
676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)31

U.S. v. Gordon,
987 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1993)46

U.S. v. Gotti,
459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)50

U.S. v. Hernandez,
730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984)24, 25, 29

U.S. v. Huggins, 844 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016)56

U.S. v. Jackson,
504 F.2d 1109 (2d Cir. 1974)38

U.S. v. Jadue,
31 F. Supp. 3d 794 (E.D. Va. 2014)26

U.S. v. Lighte,
782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1986)33, 35, 38

U.S. v. Masterpol,
940 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1991)25, 29

U.S. v. Migliaccio,
34 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1994)35

U.S. v. Nuzzo,
385 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2004)55, 56

U.S. v. Pedroza,
750 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984)40

U.S. v. Peterson,
808 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987)46

U.S. v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)26, 31, 32

U.S. v. Rattoballi,
452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)50

U.S. v. Reindeau,
947 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1991)39, 40

U.S. v. Rijo,
508 Fed. Appx. 41 (2d Cir. 2013).....46

U.S. v. Sampson,
2015 WL 2066073 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2015).....16, 17

U.S. v. Sampson,
2016 WL 756565 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2016)21, 25, 27, 28, 35

U.S. v. Schafrick,
871 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1989)35

U.S. v. Shah,
44 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 1995)34

U.S. v. Stein,
544 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1976)49

U.S. v. Thorn,
317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003)55

U.S. v. Valle,
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)32, 34

U.S. v. Watts,
72 F. Supp. 2d 106 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)35, 36

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1503*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 355350, 61

28 U.S.C. § 12914

USSG §2B1.1 50-51, 54

USSG §2J1.254

USSG §2X3.151, 54

USSG §3B150, 51, 55, 57

USSG §3D1.451
